The above policies require management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and
liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the statement of financial position and the
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Major areas where management made estimates
include those relating to useful lives of tangible capital assets, accruals for value of work completed on projects in
progress, allowance for doubtful receivables, asset retirement obligations, liabilities for contaminated sites and accrued
expenses. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

9 | P a g e

GENERAL REAL ESTATE PORTFOLIO
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended March 31, 2023
(in thousands of dollars)

2. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

On April 1, 2022, GREP implemented the Accounting Standard PS3280 asset Retirement Obligations. The adjustment
has been accounted for on a modified retroactive basis with prior period restatements as follows:

March 31,
2022

Previously
reported

Prior Period
Adjustment

March 31, 2022
Restated

Statement of financial position
Asset Retirement Obligations $ - $ 242,380 $ 242,380
Tangible capital assets 5,327,700 33,084 5,360,784
Accumulated surplus 5,386,740 (209,296) 5,177,444

Statement of operations
Amortization of tangible capital assets (285,754) (4,039) (289,793)
Deficit (193,574) (4,039) (197,613)

Statement of accumulated surplus
Accumulated surplus, at the beginning of the year 5,580,314 (205,257) 5,375,057
Deficit (193,574) (4,039) (197,613)
Accumulated surplus, end of the year 5,386,740 (209,296) 5,177,444

Statement of changes in net financial liabilities
Deficit for the year (193,574) (4,039) (197,613)
Amortization of tangible capital assets 285,754 4,039 289,793
Net financial assets (liabilities), beginning of the
year 79,718 (242,380) (162,662)

Net financial assets (liabilities), end of the year 55,621 (242,380) (186,759)

Statement of cash flows
Deficit for the year (193,574) (4,039) (197,613)
Amortization of tangible capital assets 285,754 4,039 289,793

3. CASH

Cash of $188,686 (March 31, 2022 - $191,345) is held in interest bearing accounts. Interest earned on cash balances is
recorded as interest income on the statement of operations.

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable includes amounts receivable from ministries for rent and recoveries, rent from P3 properties and the
recovery of project costs. Accounts receivable also includes HST receivables, other receivables, private sector tenant
receivables and tenant inducements receivable arising from amortization of free rents. Allowances for doubtful accounts

10 | P a g e

GENERAL REAL ESTATE PORTFOLIO